

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet

Municipality of Itogon OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

e-mail address: mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com; bernardwaclin08@gmail.com; <a href="mailto:bernardwaclin08@gmailto:bernardwaclin08

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 16

Series 2022

REORGANIZING THE ITOGON MUNICIPAL ACTION TEAM ON DEMOLITION OF ILLEGAL STRUCTURES

Whereas EO No. 16, Series 2020 established Itogon Municipal Action Team on Demolition of Illegal Structures pursuant to reports that there are structures being constructed and/or were constructed recently by unscrupulous persons without the requisite building permit and without any proof of ownership or claim of ownership over areas that are either public land, forest land, mineral land or owned by other individuals;

Whereas there are demolition orders that need to be implemented following the denial of the preliminary injunction cases filed against the Office of the undersigned, Office of the Building Official and even the Itogon Municipal Action Team on Demolition of Illegal Structures;

Whereas there is a need to reorganize the Municipal Action Team to add members in order to effectively carry out the functions of the Municipal Action Team;

Now therefore, by virtue of the powers vested in me as the Local Chief Executive of the Municipality of Itogon, I, **BERNARD S. WACLIN**, do hereby issue this Executive Order reorganizing the Itogon Municipal Action Team on Demolition of Illegal Structures as follows:

Section 1. Composition. The Itogon Municipal Action Team on Demolition of Illegal Structures shall be composed by the following:

Chairman:

ENGR. CHARLIE M. GAYASCO

Municipal Building Official

Members:

DR. OLIVER P. GUADAÑA

Municipal Health Officer

ENGR. BENIGNO B. APIDOS

Sr. Environmental Mgm't Specialist

MS. GRACE O. POCSOL

MSWD Officer

ENGR. CYRIL L. BATCAGAN

MDRRM Officer

SFO3 CHRISTOPHER B. SINONG

OIC, Fire Marshall

Punong Barangay of the area where demolition/ eviction shall take place

Dismantling crew which shall be composed of employees from the Solid Waste Management



Section, MDRRMO, responders, and the members of the Barangay Peacekeeping Action Team (BPAT) of the concerned barangay

The Philippine National Police - Itogon shall provide security during the activity to ensure safety and to avoid any untoward incident.

Section 2. Functions of the Action Team. The Itogon Municipal Action Team on Demolition of Illegal Structures shall oversee and implement the summary eviction of squatters and demolition of illegal structures pursuant to the provisions of RA 7279 and its IRR and PD No. 1096 and its IRR.

Section 3. Effectivity. This Executive Order shall be effective immediately.

This September 7, 2022 at Itogon, Benguet.



Cf:

- -All members
- -All Punong Barangays
- -IMPS
- -MLGOO
- -All offices
- -File